NOW, THEREFORE, the Union County Board of Commissioners resolves as 
follows: 

1. The Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes the sale of the Property by
private negotiation and sale to the McGee Corporation, their subsidiary or 
affiliated entity, for the sum of Four Million Two Hundred Sixty-Seven 
Thousand Nine Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($4,267,900.00).

2. The Property will be used for an industrial project and will stimulate the local 
economy, promote business, and result in a prospective $40,000,000 in new 
capital investment, and the creation of thirty-five (35) new jobs with a probable 
hourly wage of $30.28 per hour for employees at the Property.

3. The fair market value of the interest to be conveyed is Four Million Two 
Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and 00/100 Dollars
($4,267,900.00), subject to all easements, right of ways, and other restrictions of 
record.

4. The County Manager, or his designee, is authorized to execute any and all 
documents necessary to convey the Property to McGee, including execution of 
any amendments to, and ratifications of, previous agreements and documents